

Special ST- 03(02)17

Order No.30

Dt. 15.05.2020

Bail application filed by accused Dilip Kumar Shaw @ Dilip Shaw is taken up for hearing through V.C.

Learned advocate for accused person and learned Special P.P are connected through V.C.

Heard both sides through V.C.

Learned advocate for accused submits that this accused is in custody for about three years. Trial has almost completed. Most of the witnesses turned hostile. Due to spreading COVID – 19 Virus, he may be released on bail imposing any terms and condition.

Learned Special P.P opposes the bail prayer and submits that accused has committed serious crime upon a child aged about 10 years. No leniency should be shown to him.

Offence alleged against the accused person is very serious in nature and it is well-founded by the materials on record. Therefore, his bail application is considered and rejected.

To date (19.06.2020) for production and evidence of CSW-4 and 5.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.