

Special ST- 03(02)17

Order No.35
Dt.25.09.2020

Bail application filed by accused Dilip Kumar Shaw @ Dilip Shaw is taken up for hearing.

Learned advocate for accused submits that this accused is in custody for about three years and eight months. Only three witnesses have been examined. He is a Home Guard of Kolkata Police. He has been victimized due to political rivalry. He never moved before the Hon'ble High Court nor any application is pending. There is less possibility of concluding the trial in near future. He may be released on bail.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that there is enough evidence against this accused person. Trial was delayed due to latches of the accused. Bail application was earlier rejected by the Hon'ble High Court. She has strong objection in releasing the accused person on bail.

It appears from the evidence already recorded that accused has committed heinous offence upon a girl aged about 10 years and other materials on record also corroborates this fact. Considering the materials on record, his bail application is rejected.

To date (07.10.2020) for production and evidence.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.